



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

WRIT - C No. - 31466 of 2025

The Committee Of Management Janta Junior Basic
Vidyalaya Samiti And Another

.....Petitioner(s)

Versus

The State Of U.P. And 3 Others

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Petitioner(s) : Kailash Nath Singh

Counsel for Respondent(s) : C.S.C., Gopal Krishna Mishra, Rahul
Jain

Court No. - 48

HON'BLE SIDDHARTH NANDAN, J.

1. List has been revised.

2. No one is present on behalf of the petitioners.

3. Vide order dated 10.09.2025, this Court had directed that Writ-C No.35154 of 2016 may also be connected.

4. The office has submitted report dated 08.10.2025 and the connected writ petition is also before this Court.

5. Having perused the order-sheet of the connected writ petition, it transpires that the order dated 01.08.2016 has been kept in abeyance. Though it has been alleged that pursuant to the elections held in the years 2014 and 2019, the District Basic Education Officer has attested the signatures of Mr. Vinay Kumar Singh as Manager, on the basis of which the petitioners continue to function and discharge their duties as the Committee of the Society.

6. In the interest of justice, matter is being posted for 21.01.2026, as fresh.

(Siddharth Nandan, J.)

January 12, 2026

S.Prakash